Snake River Skies
The Monthly Newsletter of the
Magic Valley Astronomical Society
August 2013
Membership Meeting
Board of Directors
Robert Mayer, President

M26 Open 18 45 12 -09 24 00 8 15
NGC6625 Open 18 23 12 -12 03 00 9 0
NGC6649 Open 18 33 30 -10 24 00 8.9 6
NGC6664 Open 18 36 42 -08 13 00 7.8 16
NGC6683 Open 18 42 12 -06 17 00 10 11
NGC6704 Open 18 50 54 -05 12 00 9.2 6
NGC6712 Globular 18 53 06 -08 42 00 8.2 7.2
Tr34 Open 18 39 48 -08 29 00 8.6 7
Tr35 Open 18 42 54 -04 08 00 9.2 9
We will use the two Messier clusters as our points of departure for star hopping.
M11:  M11 (NGC 6705), the Wild Duck Cluster, was discovered by Gottfried Kirch in 1681 and included by Messier in his
catalog in 1764. It is one of the richest (~2900 stars) and most compact of known open clusters.  Its age is estimated at
about 220 million years and is some 6200 light years from the sun.
Through an 8” SCT at 107X it is dense, bright and shows over 100 stars. Cluster was about 1/3 field of view. The bright
central star is a foreground star and not part of the cluster.
NGC6704:  Moving about one degree slightly east of north, you should pick up NGC 6704.  This is a smallish cluster,
showing approximately 25 stars over 1/10 field of view in a 14” Newtonian at 123X. It was irregular in shape with no
particular concentration.
TR35:  About 2.4 degrees northwest of NGC 6704 is TR35 (Trumpler 35). Through a 9.25” SCT at 181X, this cluster is an
arc of 10 stars against a background haze, stretching about 1/8 field of view with a moderate range of star magnitude.
NGC6683:  Some 2.4 degrees very slightly west of south from TR35 lies NGC 6683.  In a 14” Newtonian at 123X, this
cluster is small and faint and did not stand out well from the background.  It contains maybe 20 stars, all faint. This cluster
may not be accessible to smaller scopes.
NGC6712:  Returning to M11, move about 2.5 degrees in a direction slightly east of south to NGC 6712.  This is the only
globular cluster in Scutum.  Through an 8” SCT at 83X, this globular appears moderately bright, not resolved but very
grainy and subtends about 1/10 field of view.
PN IC 1295 is also in the field of view about 0.5 degree ESE.  Whether you see the PN will depend on aperture and sky
darkness.  A narrow band filter will help with visibility for the PN.
M26:  M26 (NGC 6694) was discovered by Charles Messier in 1764.  It lies about 5000 light years from the sun and is
about 89 million years old.  M26 lies about 2.3 degrees west-southwest of NGC 6712.
Through an 8” SCT at 75X, M26 appears large, loose and irregular, with a scattering of bright stars against a dimmer
background. It shows greater than 40 stars in a rectangular to oval shape and is about ¼ field of view.
TR34:  About 2 degrees west-northwest of M26 is TR (Trumpler) 34. This is a smallish cluster, irregular, with 15 – 20 stars
in a 14” Newtonian at 123X.
NGC6664:  About one degree along the same line from M26 through TR34 lies NGC 6664.  Adjacent to α-Scuti, this is a
moderately large cluster, irregular in shape with no particular concentration. Through an 8” SCT at 83X, it is about 1/3 field
of view and comprises about 20 stars.
Snake River Skies
Page 9
NGC6649:  Moving approximately 2.6 degrees south-southwest, NGC 664 comes into view.  NGC 6649 is a fairly large
cluster in a 14” Newtonian at 178X. It stands out well from the background and is comprised of about 30 stars across
about 1/5 the field of view.  There is no particular concentration in the cluster, but there is a noticeable trace of nebulosity
or unresolved haze.
NGC6625:  Some 2.7 degrees west-southwest of NGC 6649 lies our last cluster in Scutum, NGC 6625. Through a 14”
Newtonian at 59X, this cluster is large, filling roughly ¼ field of view.  It is bright and split into two sections with a void in
the middle. The 50 stars in the cluster have multiple brightness levels, with a bright foreground star.
There are many other bright clusters in the surrounding area as you descend into Serpens and Sagittarius.  This is a very
rich area as you move toward the galactic center along the Milky Way’s spine.